During the year the company provided electrical contracting services to a company
called Treacy Trading Limited.  James Hogan who is a director of the company is
also a director of Treacy Trading Limited.  The cost of the services was €17,965 and
was provided at arms length prices. Treacy Trading Limited has a balance due to the
company of €3,265 at the year-end and is included in trade debtors.

Whatnow Limited

22

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015___________________________

17. RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS
(Details disclosed to include comparatives for movement in previous year)

   2015  2014
Retained profit at beginning of year   657,818  x
Profit for the year   90,391  x
Retained profit at end of year   748,209  x

18. Transition to FRS 102
The company has adopted FRS 102 for the year ended 2015 and has restated the
comparative prior year amounts.

Changes for FRS 102 adoption

 Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the Year Ended 31st December, 2014

 Note As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS102 as
restated

  € € €

Turnover

1,380,126

1,380,126

Cost of Sales (i)(ii) (1,144,177) 1,000 (1,143,177)

Gross Profit

235,949

1,000

236,949

Distribution expenses  13,268  13,268
Administrative expenses (i)(ii)(iii) 80,905 _____ 80,905

Operating Profit

141,776

1,000

142,776

Profit on disposal of fixed assets  ______- ______ _______

Profit on ordinary activities before interest  141,776  142,776
Interest payable and similar charges  (8,111)  (8,111)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  133,665  134,665
Tax on profit on ordinary activities  (41,980) _____   (41,980)
Profit for the financial year  91,685 1,000 92,685

Whatnow Limited

23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015___________________________

Changes for FRS 102 adoption

Reconciliation of Equity

   At 1st
January
2014

  At 31st
December
2014

 Note As
previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS102
as
restated

As
previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS102
as
restated

  € € € € € €
Fixed Assets

Tangible assets

248,221

-

248,221

254,253

-

254,253

Financial assets   42,360 -   42,360   55,960 - 55,960
  290,581  290,581 310,213  310,213

Current Assets

Stocks (i)(ii) 189,799 15,000 204,799 229,799 17,000 246,799
Debtors  459,327  459,327 484,327  484,327
Cash at bank and in hand   39,107   39,107   42,107  42,107
  688,233  703,233 756,233  773,233

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

(i)(iii)

(409,626)

(16,000)

(425,626)

(420,626)

(20,000)

(400,626)

Net current assets

   278,607   (1,000)   277,607   335,607   (3,000) 372,607

Total assets less current
liabilities

  569,188

  (1,000)

  568,188

  645,820

  (3,000)

682,820

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than one year

  (24,000)

  (6,000)

 (30,000)

 (22,000)

  (3,000)

(25,000)

Net assets

  545,188

  (7,000)

  538,188

  623,820

  (6,000)

   657,820

Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital
presented as equity

   2

   2

   2

2

Profit and loss account   545,186   (7,000)   538,186   623,818   (6,000)   657,818

Total shareholders’ funds –
all equity

 545,188

 (7,000)

  538,188

  623,820

  (6,000)

   657,820

Whatnow Limited

24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015___________________________

Notes to the FRS 102 Reconciliation

(i) Previously derivative financial instruments were not recognised on the

balance sheet. Instead their effects were recognised in profit or loss when
they were settled. Under FRS 102 they are classified as ‘other financial
instruments’ and are recognised as a financial asset or a financial liability, at